



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3871 OF 2004

Shaikh Ibrahim Ismail

..Petitioner

Versus

Kamlabai Dhaku Uttkar (since deceased)
through legal heirs & ors.

..Respondents

None for the Petitioner

Mr. Mr. Sudhir S. Hardikar, Advocate, for the Respondents

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 05.05.2026

P. C.

1. Mentioned. Not on board.
2. A praecipe has been moved by Mr. Hardikar, learned Counsel for the Respondents for Speaking to the Minutes of the Order dated 30.04.2026.
3. Mr. Hardikar, learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that on 30.04.2026, submission was made by his Junior informing the Court that Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 have died and no steps have been taken by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner. Hence, the Writ Petition stood abated by Order dated 30.04.2026.
4. Mr. Hardikar, learned Counsel for the Respondents submitted that though Respondent No. 1 died in the year 2021, legal heirs of the

ANAND
SUDHAKAR
SUDAME

Digitally signed by
ANAND SUDHAKAR
SUDAME

Date: 2026.05.07
19:06:44 +0530



2026:BHC-AS:20877

WP 3871-2004 (P1).doc

deceased Respondent No. 1 are already on record and insofar as Respondent No. 3 is concerned, he has died in February, 2026.

5. On the submissions made by Mr. Hardikar, learned Counsel for the Respondents, the **Order dated 30.04.2026 stands re-called.**

6. The Writ Petition to come up on board on **15.06.2026.**

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)